tivity analyses allowing to estimate the gross impact of stress
tests on the overall result as well as on the company's solvency.
The table hereafter shows the shocks taken into account when
assessing the different types of risk as well as their impact on
the income statement and on other items of comprehensive
income. The shocks considered are those used by the compa-

ny's management as part of market risk assessment. The orders
of magnitude used are similar to those identified within the
framework of the Solvency II standard. The sensitivity analysis
proposed is based on the portfolio of shares and bonds held by
Ethias SA. In the case of shares, the impact on the SICAV "Ethi-
as Sustainable Investment Fund" (E.S.I.F) is also taken into ac-
count. The amounts do not include the effects of the application
of shadow accounting, nor of the adequacy test for the technical
provision.

31 December 2023

In thousands of euros; only Ethias SA (and plus Ethias S.I.F. in the case of
shares)

Estimated impact on
the income statement

Estimated impact on
other comprehensive

income items

Interest rate risk
Financial investments (excluding investments belonging to unit-linked insu-
rance contracts and derivatives)

Increase in the yield curve by 50 basis points (14,616) (422,864)
Decrease in the yield curve by 50 basis points 14,616 422,864

Insurance and reinsurance contracts
Increase in the yield curve by 50 basis points - 334,585
Decrease in the yield curve by 50 basis points - (383,361)
Credit spread risk
Financial investments (excluding investments belonging to unit-linked insu-
rance contracts)

Increase in the credit spread by 50 basis points (14,405) (412,464)
Insurance and reinsurance contracts

Increase in the credit spread by 50 basis points - 170,162
Stock price risk
Financial investments (excluding investments belonging to unit-linked insu-
rance contracts)

Stock price decrease by 30 % (159,255) (156,421)
Insurance and reinsurance contracts

Stock price decrease by 30 % - 11,416

ET
H

IA
S

—
 C

O
N

S
O

LI
D

AT
ED

 A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
RT

 2
0

23

104

31 December 2022 restated

In thousands of euros; only Ethias SA (and plus Ethias S.I.F. in the case of
shares)

Estimated impact on
the income statement

Estimated impact on
other comprehensive

income items

Interest rate risk
Financial investments (excluding investments belonging to unit-linked insu-
rance contracts and derivatives)

Increase in the yield curve by 50 basis points (14,955) (396,843)
Decrease in the yield curve by 50 basis points 14,955 396,843

Insurance and reinsurance contracts
Increase in the yield curve by 50 basis points - 341,442
Decrease in the yield curve by 50 basis points - (363,466)
Credit spread risk
Financial investments (excluding investments belonging to unit-linked insu-
rance contracts)

Increase in the credit spread by 50 basis points (14,613) (383,714)
Insurance and reinsurance contracts

Increase in the credit spread by 50 basis points - 168,891
Stock price risk
Financial investments (excluding investments belonging to unit-linked insu-
rance contracts)

Stock price decrease by 30 % (134,240) (131,010)
Insurance and reinsurance contracts

Stock price decrease by 30 % - 7,551

Sensitivities to interest rates and credit spreads are slight-
ly higher than at end-2022 because the market values of
the assets to which they apply have increased following the
significant decrease in interest rates over 2023. In terms of
equity risk: we are seeing, in the event of a decline in equi-
ty levels, an increase in sensitivities between other items of
comprehensive income (OCI) and P&L as equity exposure has
increased in 2023.

Derivative hedging strategies are used in order to mitigate
Ethias' exposure to the risk of widening credit spreads on
Belgian government bonds (bond futures contracts) and the

[…]

Financial assets are no longer recognised when the contrac-
tual rights expire or when the Group disposes the financial
asset. Gains or losses on the disposal of financial invest-
ments are determined using the weighted average cost
method.

In case of the disposal of securities, the realised gain or loss
is recognised through profit or loss on the date of completion
and represents the difference between the sales price and
the net book value of the asset.

17.4.9.3	Transition method

The classification categories for financial instruments under
IAS 39 are reclassified under IFRS 9 resulting in three main
measurement bases (“amortised cost”, “measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income” or “measurement
at fair value through profit or loss”).

The reclassification of financial instruments into IFRS 9 cate-
gories is applied retrospectively from January 1, 2022, as if the
financial instrument had always been classified under IFRS 9
since its initial recognition.

ET
H

IA
S

—
 C

O
N

S
O

LI
D

AT
ED

 A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
RT

 2
0

23

126

In thousands of euros Comments 31/12/2021
IAS 39 Reclassification Re-evaluation Impairments 01/01/2022

IFRS 9

Financial assets available for
sale (ex IAS 39) 1 & 2 15,959,804 (15,959,804) - - -

Financial assets held in a
management model whose goal is
reached by collecting contractual
cash flows and selling financial
assets (IFRS 9 HTCS)

1 - 11,538,426 1,826 (1,826) 11,538,426

Financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss (ex
IAS 39)

448,907 (448,907) - - -

Financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss - non
SPPI

2 - 1,353,529 - - 1,353,529

Loans, deposits and other
financial investments accounted
for at amortised cost (ex IAS 39
Amortised cost)

3 884,905 (884,905) - - -

Loans, deposits and other
financial investments held for
collecting contractual cash flows
(IFRS 9 HTC)

1 & 3 - 3,420,164 (150,298) (1,214) 3,268,652

Loans, deposits and other finan-
cial investments accounted for at
fair value through profit or loss
- Non SPPI

2 - 42,317 - - 42,317

Equity instruments - definitely
through the statement of compre-
hensive income (IFRS 9)

4 - 939,180 - - 939,180

Derivative financial instruments 25,852 - - - 25,852
Investments relating to unit-
linked contracts 1,778,054 - - - 1,778,054

Total 19,097,522 - (148,472) (3,040) 18,946,010

The impact of first-time adoption under IFRS 9 has several
effects:

	• The “Reclassification” column is explained below.

Comment 1 - Reclassification from the IAS 39 category
“financial assets available for sale” to the IFRS 9 catego-
ries “financial assets held in a management model whose
goal is reached by collecting contractual cash flows and
selling financial assets” (at “fair value through other
comprehensive income”) and “financial assets held for
collecting contractual cash flows” (at “amortised cost”);
the latter reclassification includes part of the portfolios of
financial assets linked to first and second pillar insurance